creating, communicating, and

implementing strategic plans in

accordance with the Group’s

vision, mission, and overall

directions. Responsible for

evaluating the success of the

Group in reaching its goals,

looking at potential merger and

acquisition deals under

circumstances that will enhance

Shareholders’ values. Represents

the Group for civic and

professional association

responsibilities and activities in

the local community, the state, and

at the national level. Participates in

industry-related events or

associations that will enhance the

Group’s reputation.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

The shareholding structure of the Company as of the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after the allotment, issue and full vesting of the Awarded Shares (assuming no
other change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment, issue and full
vesting of the Awarded Shares) is as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
issuance, allotment and full

vesting of the Awarded
Shares (including the

Connected Awarded Shares
and assuming no other actual

or potential change in the
issued share capital of the

Company)
Number % Number %

Hongkong Tigermed(1) 1,032,964,090 50.44% 1,032,964,090 49.88%
Hangzhou Tigermed(1) 1,032,964,090 50.44% 1,032,964,090 49.88%
Hillhouse Capital Advisors,

Ltd.(2) 122,632,000 5.99% 122,632,000 5.92%
Gaoling Fund, L.P.(2) 115,152,000 5.62% 115,152,000 5.56%

Sub-total 1,155,596,090 56.43% 1,155,596,090 55.80%

Connected Award
Participants

Dr. Zhihe Li(3) 16,083,187 0.79% 17,333,187 0.83%
Dr. Song Li(4) 161,891,320 7.91% 163,741,320 7.91%

Non-connected Award
Participants Nil Nil 19,850,500 0.96%

Sub-total 177,974,507 8.70% 200,925,007 9.70%

Other public shareholders 714,305,313 34.87% 714,305,313 34.50%

Total 2,047,875,910 100% 2,070,826,410 100%

Notes:

(1) Hangzhou Tigermed is deemed to be interested in the 1,032,964,090 Shares which Hongkong Tigermed,
its wholly-owned subsidiary, is interested in as beneficial owner of Hongkong Tigermed. Hongkong
Tigermed is legally and beneficially owned as to 100% by Hangzhou Tigermed. Hongkong Tigermed is
the beneficial owner of 957,678,090 Shares and is a lender under a stock borrowing agreement in
relation to the loaning of 75,286,000 Shares, which it has a long interest in and will be returned to
Hongkong Tigermed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

(2) Hillhouse Capital Advisors, Ltd. is the sole investment manager and the general partner of Gaoling

[…]

For illustrative purpose, the Group is expected to incur expenses of a maximum of
approximately US$0.8 million in relation to the issue of the Connected Awarded Shares during
each of the year ending 31 December 2021 to 2025, which is immaterial compared to the
Group’s net profit of US$17.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2020. Therefore, we
concur with the Management that the issue of the Connected Awarded Shares would not
materially impact the Group’s profitability and is in the interest of the Company and the
Independent Shareholders as a whole.

9. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

As stated in the Board Letter, the shareholding structure of the Company as of the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after the allotment, issue and full vesting of the Awarded
Shares (assuming no other actual or potential change in the issued share capital of the Company
other than the allotment, issue and full vesting of the Awarded Shares) is as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
issuance, allotment and

full vesting of the
Awarded Shares

(including the Connected
Awarded Shares and

assuming no other actual
or potential change in the
issued share capital of the

Company)
Number % Number %

Hongkong Tigermed(Note 1) 1,032,964,090 50.44 1,032,964,090 49.88
Hangzhou Tigermed(Note 1) 1,032,964,090 50.44 1,032,964,090 49.88
Hillhouse Capital Advisors, Ltd.(Note 2) 122,632,000 5.99 122,632,000 5.92
Gaoling Fund, L.P.(Note 2) 115,152,000 5.62 115,152,000 5.56

Sub-total 1,155,596,090 56.43 1,155,596,090 55.80

Connected Award Participants
Dr. Zhihe Li(Note 3) 16,083,187 0.79 17,333,187 0.83
Dr. Song Li(Note 4) 161,891,320 7.91 163,741,320 7.91
Non-connected Award Participants Nil Nil 19,850,500 0.96

Sub-total 177,974,507 8.70 200,925,007 9.70

Other public shareholders 714,305,313 34.87 714,305,313 34.50

Total 2,047,875,910 100 2,070,826,410 100

Notes:

1. Hangzhou Tigermed is deemed to be interested in the 1,032,964,090 Shares which Hongkong Tigermed,
its wholly-owned subsidiary, is interested in as beneficial owner of Hongkong Tigermed. Hongkong
Tigermed is legally and beneficially owned as to 100% by Hangzhou Tigermed. Hongkong Tigermed is
the beneficial owner of 957,678,090 Shares and is a lender under a stock borrowing agreement in
relation to the loaning of 75,286,000 Shares, which it has a long interest in and will be returned to
Hongkong Tigermed.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 42 –

2. Hillhouse Capital Advisors, Ltd. is the sole investment manager and the general partner of Gaoling